of the Pledged Funds, junior and subordinate in all respects to the pledge of the Pledged Funds to the

outstanding West Melbourne Bonds. The City has agreed in the West Melbourne Resolution not to issue any

Subordinate Indebtedness unless it reasonably anticipates that Net Revenues and Connection Fees will be

sufficient to pay all West Melbourne Bonds outstanding and such Subordinate Indebtedness.

Management of the West Melbourne System. The City is responsible for the operation and

management of the West Melbourne System. The wastewater system is currently managed by Violia Water

North America Operating Services, LLC ("System Manager") pursuant to a management contract, which

expires on September 30, 2010 unless extended by the parties. Operation and maintenance of the water

25

portion of the West Melbourne System falls under the direction of the West Melbourne Public Works

Department.

Historical Revenues and Pro-Forma Coverage. The following table sets for the amount of Net

Revenues collected by West Melbourne during the fiscal years ended September 30, 2002 through 2004, and

pro-forma debt service coverage for the West Melbourne Bonds:

Historical Coverage of Maximum Annual Debt Service

Fiscal Years Ended September 30

2002 2003 2004

Net Revenues(1) $1,335,562 $1,562,763 $2,021,800

Maximum Annual Debt Service

on Bonds(2)

$736,825 $736,825 $736,825

West Melbourne Loan

Debt Service(3)

$376,500 $378,523 $378,523

Maximum Total Annual Debt

Service(3)

$1,113,325 $1,113,325 $1,113,325

Pro-Forma Debt Service

Coverage

1.20x 1.40x 1.82x

(1) Source: City of West Melbourne Finance Department.

(2) Approximate maximum annual debt service on the Series 1999 and 2004 Bonds.

(3) Maximum annual debt service for the Basic Payments portion of West Melbourne Loan.

Financial Statements of the Borrowers

Appendices G  through M  include financial information about each of the Borrowers.

FINANCIAL GUARANTY INSURANCE

General

Payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds will be insured by a Financial Guaranty Insurance

Policy (the "Policy") to be issued by MBIA Insurance Corporation simultaneously with the delivery of the